
 

1 
 

 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 
To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chair) 

Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, 
Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, 
Clive Carver, David Cox, Paul Cunningham, 
Glenys Diskin, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, 
Christine Jones, Dave Mackie, Tim Newhouse, 
Neville Phillips, Aaron Shotton, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer, David Williams, David Wisinger and 
Arnold Woolley 

 
CS/NG 

 
25 June 2015 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 1ST 
JULY, 2015 at 3.00 PM to consider the following items.  
 
Please note that the meeting will commence at 3.00pm or on the rising of the 
Democratic Services Committee, whichever is the latest. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

5 FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 9 - 84) 

 Report of Corporate Finance Manager 
 

6 SCHEDULE OF MEMBER REMUNERATION (Pages 85 - 126) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance)  
 

7 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE (Pages 
127 - 132) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager 
 

 
 
 

 



 1 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 
15 APRIL 2015 

  
Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held in County Hall, Mold, on Wednesday, 15 April 2015. 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman) 
Councillors: Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive 
Carver, Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Christine Jones, Richard Lloyd, Dave 
Mackie, Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, Aaron Shotton, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, 
and Arnold Woolley 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors David Cox, Ian Dunbar, Paul Shotton, and David 
Wisinger  
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Democracy and Governance Manager, Member Engagement Manager, and 
Committee Officer 
 
 

26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 January 2015, were  
submitted.  
 
Matters arising 
 
Officers’ Code of Conduct 
In response to a concern raised by Councillor Nigel Steele Mortimer regarding 
the resolution being contrary to legal advice the Democracy and Governance 
Manager  advised that the minutes had accurately recorded  the decision taken 
by Members at the meeting.  
 
Minutes 23 and 24 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that consultation had taken 
place with Group Leaders and the Council’s Constitution had been updated to 
reflect the decisions made by the Committee at the last meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a  
correct record. 
 

28. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION POLICY AND FRAUD RESPONSE PLAN 
 
  The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report on amending the 

Constitution to reflect the updated Council Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 2 

Strategy and Fraud and Irregularity Response Plan.  He provided background 
information and referred to the Strategy and Response Plan which were 
appended to the report. 

 
  The Internal Audit Manager explained that the Strategy stated the 

Council’s Policy of zero tolerance for fraud and corruption, and defined and 
outlined the culture within the Council to combat them.  It also outlined the 
deterrence, prevention, detection and investigation measures in place and listed 
the role and responsibilities of individuals and groups both within and outside the 
Council.  The Fraud and Irregularity Response Plan defined the responsibilities 
for action and provided guidance to managers and employees in the event of a 
suspected fraud or other irregularity.  It outlined the actions that should be taken 
by employees, managers, and Members if they suspected a fraud, and also what 
would happen after they pass on the suspicion and the action that may be taken.  
It also referred to the updated Whistleblowing Policy. 

 
  The Chairman invited Members to raise questions.   
 
  Referring to the flowchart which was attached to the Response Plan, 

Councillor Clive Carver expressed concern that when a fraud was reported there 
was no provision to provide feedback to the referrer unless the case did not 
proceed to investigation.  Councillor Carver also expressed concerns in relation 
to data retention and commented on the need to retain data as an audit trail.    
The Internal Audit Manager agreed to amend the flowchart and to provide 
information on the Authority’s data retention policy.    

 
  Councillor Bernie Attridge referred to the Corporate Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Strategy and suggested that reference to the Chief Executive on 
page 15, was not required and should be removed.  Following discussion this 
was agreed. 

 
  Councillor Chris Bithell referred to the list of roles and responsibilities 

contained in the Strategy and raised concerns around the importance of  
ensuring that Members declared an interest if necessary.  The Democracy and 
Governance Manager advised that it was up to the individual Member to decide 
whether he/she had an interest and what type of interest it was.   If a Member 
failed to declare an interest as he/she should have done they could face 
sanctions for a breach of the Members Code of Conduct.   

 
Councillor Bithell raised further concerns relating to the cost, time, and 

workload involved in investigations of fraud and corruption and asked if the 
Authority could streamline its process to achieve any efficiencies.  The Internal 
Audit Manager acknowledged the points raised and explained that all 
investigations followed set procedures, however, he understood that the 
Authority was reviewing the process with a view to streamlining its procedures.   
 

Commenting on page 26, section 3.1, Councillor Bithell suggested that 
the wording be amended to make clear why this was important and the Internal 
Audit Manager agreed to do so.  

 
 

Page 4



 3 

 
 

 
     RESOLVED: 
 

That the updated Corporate Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Fraud and 
Irregularity Response Plan attached as Appendices 1 and 2 be approved subject 
to the above agreed amendments. 

 
 

29. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report on the 
recommended terms of reference for the new Overview & Scrutiny committee 
structure and to make recommendations to the Annual Meeting of the Council to 
be held on 12 May 2015. 

 
The Member Engagement Manager provided background information and 

advised that Model 3, which was appended to the report, had been identified by 
the Working Group as the preferred option as it reflected the Council’s current 
operating model and included an Organisational Change Committee.  He 
explained that the terms of reference for each of the Committees outlined in 
Model 3 were also appended to the report.   

 
Councillor Aaron Shotton spoke in support of the new Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee structure and referred to the merits of creating the new 
Organisational Change committee which within its remit would consider 
alternative delivery models and have an overview of the Organisational Design 
and Change programme. 

 
In response to a query raised by Councillor Chris Bithell concerning the 

Library and Information Service Standard report, the Member Engagement 
Manager explained that under the new structure the Organisational Change 
Committee would consider Library and Information Service matters and also 
matters relating to Leisure Services to avoid the duplication of workload where 
possible.   

 
 RESOLVED: 

 
(a) That the recommended model for a new Overview & Scrutiny committee 

structure, as shown in Appendix 1, be approved; 
 
(b) That the terms of reference for Overview & Scrutiny committees within 

that new structure, as shown in Appendix 2, be approved; and 
 
(c) That the Committee recommends the new Overview & Scrutiny structure 

and its terms of reference to the County Council at its Annual Meeting to 
be held on 12 May 2015. 

 
 
 

Page 5



 4 

 
30. NEW MODEL CONSTITUTION   
 
  The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report on the 

recommendations from the Member Constitution Working Group in relation to 
adopting a new model Constitution.   

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager provided background 

information and explained that the Member Constitution Working Group had met 
on 2 April 2015 and had considered the structure and format of the new model 
Constitution compared with the structure and format of the existing Constitution. 
He reported on the matters which had been considered by the Working Group 
which were  detailed in the report and its recommendations.  He advised that 
Section 23 of the model contained various Member role descriptions and person 
specifications.  Whilst Flintshire had previously adopted a smaller number of 
Member role descriptions these were not currently included in its Constitution.  
The Working Group had agreed that it would leave it to the Constitution 
Committee to decide whether these current role descriptions should be included 
in the new Constitution.   

During discussion Councillor Chris Bithell proposed that Member role 
descriptions and person specifications should not be included in the new 
Constitution.  The proposal was seconded and when put to the vote was carried.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
(a) That the Chief Officer (Governance) prepares for the Annual Meeting a 

new Constitution in the format of the new model Constitution to reflect the 
views of the Member Constitution Working Group as summarised in 
paragraphs 3.03 to 3.05 of the report; 

 
(b) That the Member Constitution Working Group continues after the Annual 

Meeting to consider the detailed differences between the model 
Constitution and the current Constitution; and 

 
(c) That the Member role descriptions and person specifications should not 

be included in the new Constitution. 
 

 
31. WEBCASTING OF MEMBER MEETINGS 
 

The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to update 
on progress with webcasting of meetings and for the Committee to approve a 
proposed protocol on webcasting.  He provided background information and 
advised that the views of the Constitution Committee on the proposed protocol 
would be reported to the next meeting of Cabinet and Council before decisions 
were taken on it.   

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the experience of 

other local authorities of webcasting meetings had led to a number of useful tips 
being documented and these were appended to the report and would be sent to 

Page 6



 5 

Members, Officers, and third party speakers prior to their attendance at a 
webcast meetings. 

 
Councillor Chris Bithell raised concerns around public consent to being 

filmed and .issues which may arise in relation to public speaking.  The 
Democracy and Governance Manager responded to the concerns raised and 
referred to the importance of notifying the public in advance that a meeting was 
to be webcast.  He referred to the special protocol which was used for public 
speaking  in meetings of the Planning and Development Control Committee  
which drew attention to what members of the public could and could not say.  In 
response to a further query raised by Councillor Bithell concerning how long was 
the delay in transmission the Democracy & Governance Manager agreed to 
make enquiries and provide information on this matter. 

 
   Councillor Clive Carver raised concerns relating to data retention and 

referred to the footage of webcasting of meetings being held on the Council’s 
website for 6 months and then destroyed.  The Democracy and Governance 
Manager explained that the footage would ordinarily be destroyed but if an issue 
arose within the 6 months that required longer retention an exception could be 
made.  Councillor Carver queried a possible discrepancy arising between what 
was recorded on the footage of the meeting and recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting. The Democracy and Governance Manager advised that the minutes 
once approved were the final and official record of the meeting.  He explained 
that if Members viewed the webcast of the meeting and felt there was an 
inaccuracy in the minutes they should raise any issues with Officers in advance 
of consideration of the draft minutes at the subsequent meeting.    

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed protocol on Webcasting as shown in Appendix 1 be approved. 
 

 
There were no members of the public or press in attendance. 

           
(The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.09 pm.) 

 
 
 
 

CCCCCCCCCC 
Chairman 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY 1ST JULY, 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CORPORATE FINANCE MANAGER 

SUBJECT:  
 

FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES 

 
1.00 
 
1.01 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To provide Constitution Committee with the proposed updated 
Financial Procedure Rules (FPR’s) for comment and endorsement 
prior to approval at County Council on 23rd July 2015.  

  
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 and the Accounts and 

Audit (Wales) Regulations require the Council to make arrangements 
for the proper administration of its financial affairs. 
 

2.02 On 25 September 2013 the Council approved and adopted the current 
Financial Procedure Rules.  
 

2.03 The FPR’s state that: ‘The Chief Finance Officer is the Officer 
responsible for the interpretation of these Procedure Rules, 
responsible for ensuring that they remain appropriate to the Council’s 
activities.  An annual review will take place and each individual rule 
will be reviewed at least every two years.  The outcome of each 
review will be reported to Council, along with any recommendations 
for changes.  Should there be any urgent changes required; these will 
be recommended to Council between annual reviews. 
 

2.04 The FPR’s have been fully reviewed and modernised to reflect the 
CIPFA guidance on financial regulations. 
 

2.05 The proposed changes have been prepared in consultation with the 
Chief Officer Team. 
 

2.06 The updated FPR’s were considered and approved at Audit 
Committee on 3 June 2015 and recommended for submission to 
Council subject to a minor amendment. 
 

2.07 The updated FPR's are attached as Appendix A, a summary of the 
FPR’s are attached as Appendix B and a glossary of terms is attached 
as Appendix C. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The FPR’s have been split into six main sections: 
 
1. Status of Financial Regulations 
2. Financial Management – General roles and responsibilities 
3. Financial Planning 
4. Risk Management and Control of Resources 
5. Financial Systems and Procedures 
6. External Arrangements 
 

3.02 Once approved the FPR’s will be published on the Infonet and a 
programme of awareness raising will be implemented with all staff 
needing to complete a training session to ensure that they are aware 
of the responsibilities they have in the adherence of the FPR’s. 
 

3.03 A summary of the FPR’s will also be available which is intended to be 
an easy guide for budget holding managers and other staff. This will 
include practical advice and references to more detailed information 
when requested. A copy of the summary version of the FPR’s is 
included in Appendix B. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATION 
 

4.01 That Constitution Committee endorse the updated Financial 
Procedure Rules and recommend they are submitted to Council. That 
following approval at County Council the Council’s Constitution be 
updated to reflect the changes. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 The implementation of these rules ensures robust, consistent financial 
processes across the Authority. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None directly as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None directly as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None directly as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None directly as a result of this report. 
 

Page 10



10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 
 

Chief Officer Team. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 The proposed changes have been prepared in consultation with the 
Chief Officer Team. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix A – Copy of the updated Financial Procedure Rules 
Appendix B – Summary of Financial Procedure Rules 
Appendix C – Glossary of Financial Terms 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Flintshire County Council – Constitution 
Flintshire County Council – Financial Procedure Rules  

  
 Contact Officer:       Gary Ferguson 

Telephone:               01352 702271 
Email:                       gary_ferguson@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

    

APPENDIX 1 

 
Flintshire County Council  

 

 
 

 
Financial Procedure 

Rules 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revised 2015 

 

 

Page 13



  

 

    

Contents 
 
1. Status of Financial Regulations 
 
2. Financial Management – General 

Roles and Responsibilities 
 
3. Financial Planning 
 
4. Risk Management and Control of 

Resources 
 
5. Financial Systems and 

Procedures 
 
6. External Arrangements 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



  

 

    

1. Status of Financial Regulations 
 
 

1.1 What are Financial Procedure Rules? 
 
1.1.1 F
[...]
Money 
 

Broadly value for money is the extent to which objectives are achieved 
in relation to costs.  It is about achieving the optimum combination of 
costs and benefits to an organisation.  
Value for money is more formally defined as the relationship between 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 
Economy is the price paid for what goes into providing a service  
Efficiency is a measure of productivity – how much you get out in 
relation to what is put in 
Effectiveness is a measure of the impact achieved and can be 
quantitative or qualitative.  Outcomes should be equitable across 
communities, so effectiveness measures should include aspects of 
equity. 
 

Variance 

Difference between latest budget and actual income or expenditure.  
Can be to date if reflecting the current or most up to date position or 
projected for example projected to the end of the month or financial 
year. 

Virement  

The transfer of budget provision from one budget head to another. 
Virement decisions apply to both revenue and capital expenditure 
heads, and between expenditure and income, and may include 
transfers from contingency provisions. Virements may not however be 
approved between capital and revenue budget heads. 

 

Page 84



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER, GOVERNANCE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

SCHEDULE OF MEMBER REMUNERATION 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To consider amending the format of the Council's Schedule of 

Member Remuneration to reflect recent guidance issued by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales ("The Panel"). 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Panel was established in 2008 and since the Local Government 
(Wales) Measure 2011 its main function has been to determine the 
payments that Members are entitled to receive for undertaking their 
roles.  The Panel issues an annual report prescribing the levels of 
payment that each Council in Wales pays its elected and co-opted 
members for the subsequent Council year.   
 

2.02 Regulations made under the Measure require authorities not only to 
produce a Schedule of Member Remuneration each year containing 
information specified in the regulations but for this to be publicised 
and for a copy to be sent to the Panel Secretariat by the 31 July each 
year.  Flintshire’s current schedule is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.03 The Panel has recently issued a proforma to assist authorities in 
producing their Schedules of Member Remuneration.  This proforma 
is attached as Appendix 2.  In issuing the proforma the Panel has 
explained that it is not mandatory to use the exact proforma and it 
should be amended for each authority’s particular circumstances. 
 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The Panel have issued the proforma in response to recent instances 
of non-compliance by some authorities (not Flintshire) surrounding the 
required contents of Schedules of Member Remuneration.  This has 
been discussed by the Panel at regional meetings of authorities such 
as the one held for North Wales authorities earlier in the year. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 85



3.02 It is considered that the Panel’s proforma has certain provisions that 
are clearer than in the Council’s existing schedule.  It is also 
considered that there are some provisions in the Council’s existing 
schedule that should be added to the Panel’s proforma such as the 
introduction, definitions and detailed provisions concerning travel and 
subsistence allowances.  Attached as Appendix 3 is a recommended 
revised Schedule of Member Remuneration seeking to combine the 
best parts of the Panel’s proforma and the Council’s existing 
schedule. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 The committee is recommended to adopt the revised Schedule of 
Member Remuneration shown in Appendix 3. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 
 

None as a result of this report. 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of t
[...]
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

 
 
1.00 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.01 To inform the committee of the representations which have been 
made by the Overview & Scrutiny committees within the new structure 
for amendments to their terms of reference. 

  
2.00 
 

BACKGROUND 

2.01 
 

The Council has recently undergone a review of the Overview & 
Scrutiny structure. Reports were made to this committee during the 
process on 15th October 2014, 20th January and 15th April 2015. In 
addition, a task and finish group gave more in-depth consideration of 
the proposals. 
 

2.02 The proposed new structure was approved at the Annual Meeting of 
the Council on 12th May 2015 and implemented immediately. 
 

  
3.00 
 

CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 
 

All of the committees within the new structure have now met at least 
once and in most cases twice. At the initial meeting of each of the 
committees, a report setting out the terms of reference was submitted 
and duly considered. 
 

3.02 
 

At the meeting of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which was held on 14th May 2015, it was resolved that the 
Constitution Committee be requested to amend the terms of reference 
of the committee (Corporate Resources) to specifically include a 
reference to ‘Value for Money’. 
 

3.03 
 

For completeness and the avoidance of doubt, it is also suggested 
that the committee consider the specific inclusion of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy and Plan within the terms of reference of Corporate 
Resources. An amended version of the terms of reference is attached 
at appendix 1. 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 127



3.04 
 

At the meeting of the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which was held on 15th June, it was resolved as follows: 
 
(a) That the Committee deplore the removal of Leisure Services from 
the remit of the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee; 
and 
 
(b) That the Committee be fully informed of any future issues arising 
around dual use leisure centres where there would be an impact on 
schools. 
 
It should be noted that despite their expressed concern, the 
committee has not requested that Leisure Services be included within 
their terms of reference. Resolution (b) is a reasonable request and 
can be acted upon. 
 

3.05 The committee is advised that none of the other Overview & Scrutiny 
committees have requested an amendment to their terms of 
reference. However, it is suggested that this can be kept under review 
and that a further report or reports be made to this committee as 
necessary. 
 

  
4.00 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 
 

That the committee approves the inclusion of references to Value for 
Money and the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan within the 
terms of reference of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, as shown in appendix 1 to this report. 
 

4.02 That the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee be kept 
informed of any future issues arising around dual use leisure centres 
where there would be an impact on schools. 

  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.01 None 
  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
6.01 None 
  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
7.01 None 
  
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
5.01 None 
  

Page 128



9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None 
  
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

 
10.01 None 
  
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
11.01 None 
  
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
  Appendix 1:     Terms of Reference of the Corporate resources 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee with suggested amendments 
shown in italics. 

 
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 Minute 5 of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee, 14th May 2015. 
 
 Minutes of the Education & Youth Overview & scrutiny 

Committee, 15th June 2015. 
 

  
 Contact Officer: Robert Robins 

Telephone:  01352 702320 
Email:       robert.robins@flintshire.gov.uk 
   

   
 
 
   
 
 

Page 129



Page 130

This page is intentionally left
[...]
ation
	Appendix 1 - Current Schedule
	Appendix 2 - Proforma Schedule
	Appendix 3 - Revised Schedule

	7 Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference
	Enc. 1 for Overview & Scrutiny Committee Terms of Reference




Minutes of the meeting


CONSTITUTION COMMITTEE
1 JULY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Constitution Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on 
Wednesday, 1 July 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman)
Councillors Bernie Attridge, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, 
David Cox, Paul Cunningham, Veronica Gay, Dave Mackie, Tim Newhouse, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer, David Williams and Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Ian Dunbar (for Glyn Banks), Andy Dunbobbin (for 
Christine Jones), Mike Lowe (for Alex Aldridge) and Ian Smith (for David 
Wisinger)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Glenys Diskin, George Hardcastle, Neville Phillips and 
Aaron Shotton 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Governance), Corporate Finance Manager, Member Engagement 
Manager, and Committee Officer 

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chair sought nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chair for the 
municipal year.  Councillor Bernie Attridge nominated Councillor Veronica Gay 
and the proposal was duly seconded.  

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Veronica Gay be appointed Vice-Chair for the Municipal year 
2015/16.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 April 2015, were 
submitted. 

Accuracy
Minute 31 - Councillor Attridge asked that the minutes be amended to accurately 
reflect the comments he had made regarding the webcasting of Member 
meetings and his view that the proposed protocol should be approved.
 
RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a



correct record subject to an amendment to accurately reflect the comments 
which Councillor Attridge had made on the webcasting of member meetings.

4. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES

The Corporate Finance Manager introduced a report on the proposed 
updated Financial Procedure Rules (FPRs) for comment and endorsement prior 
to approval at County Council on 23 July 2015.  He provided background 
information and referred to the key considerations in the report.  He advised that 
once approved the FPRs would be published on the Infonet and a programme of 
awareness raising would be implemented with all staff needing to complete a 
training session to ensure they  are aware of the responsibilities they have in the 
adherence of the FPRs.

The Chair invited Members to raise questions.

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to the issue of a delay in invoices being 
sent to Town and Community Councils for payment for services which had been 
provided by the Authority.  He said such a delay was embarrassing in view of the 
Authority’s current financial position and it was unacceptable that funds were 
waiting  to be collected.  Councillor Bithell also asked what happened to those 
resources which were surplus to requirements by the Authority and cited 
computers, telephones, and furniture as an example. 

The Corporate Finance Manager responded that the FPRs confirmed the 
principle that invoices were to be raised as soon as possible for services supplied 
by the Authority.  Regarding the further question asked by Councillor Bithell 
concerning disposal of surplus resources he explained that all equipment and 
furniture was held centrally and recycled.  If not required elsewhere such items 
would eventually be sent to general auction.  He said he could provide further 
information to Members on this process if required.   In response to a query from 
the Chair the Chief Officer (Governance) advised that if a request was made for 
new furniture or equipment within the Authority there was a procedure and a “fail-
safe” system in place to ensure that consideration was given to meeting the need 
“in-house” in the first instance.

Councillor Dave Mackie referred to Appendix 1, Section 1.4, and said 
there was no reference to the responsibilities of Members. 

    RESOLVED:

That the Committee endorses the updated financial procedure rules and 
recommend that they are submitted to Council with the Constitution being duly 
amended in due course

5. SCHEDULE OF MEMBER REMUNERATION

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report to consider amending 
the format of the Council’s Schedule of Member Remuneration to reflect recent 
guidance issued by the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (“The 
Panel”).  He provided background information and referred to the main 
considerations as detailed in the report.  He explained that appended to the 



report was a recommended revised Schedule of Member remuneration seeking 
to combine the best parts of the Panel’s proforma and the Council’s existing 
schedule.

Referring to the Authority’s current Schedule of Member Remuneration 
which was appended to the report, Councillor Chris Bithell  raised a concern 
relating to the guidance around the circumstances in which payment of the  
senior allowance could be paid to Members. He referred to the matter of absence 
through long term sickness and asked if a more sympathetic approach could be 
adopted to Member absence through illness.  The Chief Officer (Governance) 
responded that the process was laid down in the Local Government Act 1972, 
and that the Welsh Government (WG) would need to change that legislation first.  
He agreed to raise the point with WG.

Councillor Bithell  raised a further concern that the extent to which 
Members contributed to Council business on a daily basis by attendance at 
meetings and events throughout the County was not recorded.  During discussion 
it was agreed that the inclusion of appropriate explanatory notes in the 
publication of information regarding Member  salaries be investigated.  Councillor 
Bithell also commented on the payment of co-opted member fees  and the 
payments made to Members through outside bodies.  He commented on the 
need for transparency and said it was important to review such arrangements to 
ensure that there was no duplication of payment under existing roles and 
responsibilities.    It was agreed that the Chief Officer (Governance) would   
review how payments made to Members through outside bodies also  be 
reflected in the published information and report back to a future meeting.

In response to a query raised by Councillor Carver concerning the 
recording of Member activity as stated in paragraph 5.01, the Chief Officer 
(Governance) explained that the Authority was not required to keep records of 
such activity but was required to stipulate whether it did so or not. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the revised Schedule of remuneration be adopted; 

(b) That a less formal approach to Member absence through illness  be raised 
with Welsh Government; 

(c) That the publication of information regarding Member  salaries include 
appropriate explanatory notes  added to the schedule; and

(d) That the Chief Officer (Governance) review how payments made to 
Members through outside bodies be reflected in the published information.

6. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Member Engagement  Manager introduced a report on the 
representations which had been made by the Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
within the new structure for amendments to their terms of reference.  He provided 
background information and referred to the main considerations as  detailed in 



the report concerning amendments to the terms of reference of  the Corporate 
Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee, and that the Education & Youth 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee had requested that it be kept fully informed of 
any future issues arising around dual use leisure centres where there would be 
an impact on schools.   

 RESOLVED: 

(a)  That the Committee approves the inclusion of references to Value for 
Money and the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Plan within the terms 
of reference of the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee; 
and 

(b) That the Chief Officer (Organisational Change 1) be requested to keep the 
Education and Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee informed of any 
future issues around dual use leisure centres where there would be an 
impact on schools.

7. CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS

Referring to the previous agreement that the last two meetings of the 
Democratic Services Committee would be held immediately prior to the meetings 
of the Constitution Committee, the Chairman advised that he would write to the   
Group Leaders to seek their views on returning to the previous position where the 
majority of Members were common to both Committees. 

8. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the public or press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 3.17 pm and ended at 4.08 pm)

Chairman


